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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons

Responsible for Serious Violations of Internatiodimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (‘Guinal”) is seised of the Accused’'s “Fb1
Motion for Order of Disclosureborde Ristant”, filed publicly on 2 July 2015 (“Motion”), and
hereby issues its decision thereon.

|. Submissions

1. In the Motion, the Accused argues that the Offitéhe Prosecutor (“Prosecution”) has
violated Rule 68 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedand Evidence (“Rules”) by failing to
disclose exculpatory material relating to Prosecutwitnessborde Ristant as soon as

practicablet

2. On 29 May 2015, the Accused learned of a news téjpat Ristani had been arrested in
Bosnia and Herzegovina (“BiH”), that an investigatihad originally been opened by the
Tribunal against Ristaéi and that this case was referred to the BiH gtabsecutiorf. The
Accused asked for confirmation from the Prosecutiod requested documentation relating to
this referra The Prosecution confirmed that such a referrdl heen made in 2009 but asked

the Accused to explain the “forensic purpose” fisriequest.

3. The Accused explained that the information he sbégjhwithin Rules 66(B) and 68 of
the Rules as it was likely to contradict Ristamitestimony in this case that he had done no
wrong while he was in the municipal leadership itkB.> In his submission, the failure to
disclose this material was a violation of Rule 88taended to contradict Prosecution evidence
and affected the credibility of the witnéssde argues that he was prejudiced by this vialadis

he could have challenged Ristésicredibility by reference to the referral and uegts the
Chamber make a finding of violation in this regard.

4, The Accused also requested information on any d®na@secution witness who had been
the subject of a referral to the BiH authorities fwosecutiorf. The Prosecution responded on
1 July 2015 and informed the Accused that it hae etferred the case of Mdito Mandi¢ and
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that it would be consulting with the BiH Chief Pegsitor before disclosing any material in
order to ensure that disclosure would not prejutlicéaer or ongoing investigatiofis.

5. The Accused seeks an order from the Chamber raguine Prosecution to disclose the
referral letter and underlying evidence pertainiogRistané’s responsibility for crimes in
Brekol® He also requests the Chamber order the disclostisimilar material for other
Prosecution witnesses whose prosecution had bésmea to the BiH authorities.

6. The Accused submits that the Prosecution’s failiwredisclose the information is
inconsistent with Rule 68(iv) of the Rules whicloyides for the Prosecution to apply to the
Chamber to be relieved of an obligation to disclBs#e 68 material ifnter alia its disclosure
may prejudice further or ongoing investigatidAs.He further contends that the Prosecution
cannot claim that disclosure of the referral letteuld prejudice any investigation given that

Ristant had already been arrested and the charges apainsave been made pubfit.

7. The Accused asserts that given that further discéow/ias sought relating to exculpatory
material, this matter could not wait until the 38&mber 2015 date set by the Chamber for the
filing of the next disclosure violation motidfh. He asserts that once the relevant material is
disclosed, he would include “any significant” exzatiory material in the disclosure violation

motion which is to be filed on 30 September 26715.

8. On 13 July 2015, the Prosecution filed publicly throsecution Response to One
Hundred First Motion for Finding of Disclosure Vation and for Order of Disclosur®orde
Ristant” (“Response”), in which it opposes the Motith. The Prosecution argues that its
referral of an incomplete investigation into Ristémpotential criminal responsibility contained
no conclusion as to his culpability, is therefoi@ exculpatory, and would serve no forensic
purpose for the Accuséd. It also emphasises that the Accused ignoreshiadbng possessed
“ample material” and that evidence was led in tbése which reflected the Prosecution’s

position that Ristadi was involved in and could bear responsibility éoimes committed in

9 Motion, paras. 5, 8.

10 Motion, paras. 13, 19.
1 Motion, paras. 13, 19.
2 Motion, paras. 14, 16.
13 Motion, para. 15.

4 Motion, fn. 1 referring to Decision on Accusedlinety-Eighth and Ninety-Ninth Disclosure Violatidrotions,
8 June 2015, para. 18.

15 Motion, para. 20.
16 Response, paras. 1, 18.
17 Response, paras. 2, 4.
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Breko.!® The Prosecution argues that the Accused’s redggsi@stvaste of time and resources of
the parties and Chamb€r.

9. It further notes that the Accused could easily hased the material he already possessed
to attack Ristartis credibility but chose not t&. The Prosecution thus submits that his request
for an order for further disclosure does not réfeegenuine effort to advance his c&sdn this
regard, the Prosecution points to the Accusedatesiy and submits that if he challenged
Ristant’s evidence by reference to material demonstratirgy responsibility for crimes in
Bréko, he would have furthered the Prosecution’s éasén its submission this shows the
facetious nature of the Accused’s claim that he ldidwave “altered his entire strategh?”. On

this point, the Prosecution notes that contrayisosubmission in the Motion, the Accused tried
to exculpate Ristafifrom crimes committed in Bko.?* The Prosecution further notes that the
Accused’s claims are disingenous with respect todia given that he is specifcally identified

as an alleged joint criminal enterprise membehis tase?

10. The Prosecution argues that since there is noodise violation, and in any event no
prejudice, no remedies are warrantedThe Prosecution notes that it is continuing &isk with
the BiH Chief Prosecutor in an effort to discloke tnaterial to the Accused and contrary to the

Accused’s assertion does not contend that the rabignot subject to disclosufé.

11. The Prosecution concludes that the Motion is “paiat odds” with the Chamber’s
instruction that unless an urgent remedy was soagfisclosure violation motion should not be
filed before 30 September 203%.

Il. Applicable Law

12. Rule 68 of the Rules imposes a continuing obligata the Prosecution to “disclose to
the Defence any material which in the actual knodgée of the Prosecutor may suggest the
innocence or mitigate the guilt of the accusedftacathe credibility of Prosecution evidence”.

In order to establish a violation of this obligatiby the Prosecution, the Accused must “present

8 Response, paras. 2, 5-8.
19 Response, para. 15.

20 Response, para. 2.

21 Response, para. 15.

22 Response, paras. 2, 9.
23 Response, paras. 2, 10.
24 Response, para. 9.

25 Response, paras. 12-13.
26 Response, para. 14.

27 Response, para. 16.

28 Response, para. 17.

Case No. IT-95-5/18-T 4 20 July 2015



93776

aprima faciecase making out the probable exculpatory or ntitiganature” of the materials in
questior?®

13. Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber maypprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a pentgh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining thprapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to
examine whether or not the accused has been preflitly the relevant breaédh.

[ll. Discussion

14. The Chamber finds that the Accused’s assertioroashty he could not wait until the
30 September 2015 deadline set by the Chambehéofiling of the next disclosure violation
motion to be entirely unconvincing. Having consetkethe surrounding circumstances of the
Motion, the Chamber is of the view that it is clganot an urgent issue which warranted a
departure from the Chamber’s instruction in thigarel. On that basis, the Chamber dismisses

the Motion in its entirety.

15. However, out of judicial economy the Chamber hae &las regard to the merits of the
Motion to prevent re-litigation of this issue alater date. The Chamber does not consider that
the referral of an incomplete investigation intavitness’s potential criminal responsibility, with
no conclusion as to his culpability, falls withimetscope of material which needs to be disclosed
pursuant to Rule 68 of the Rules. The Prosecukierefore did not violate Rule 68 of the Rules

by failing to disclose this material earlier.

16. In any event, the Chamber notes that the Accusexhdy possessed material which
reflected the Prosecution’s position that Ristamas involved in and could bear responsibility
for alleged crimes in Bko. The Accused failed to use that material andtreoy to his
assertion actually conducted his cross-examinaitio manner which sought to exculpate
Ristant from the alleged crimes. It is now completelyimignous to claim that if he had the
material in question, he would have conducted hisszexamination in a different manner to
confront Ristand with material which suggested his involvementhoge alleged crimes. The
Chamber expresses its concern that the Accusedhuestto pursue peripheral issues such as
this, which clearly do not advance his case andlsinvastes the valuable resources of the
parties and the Chamber. This is yet another exawipghow the Accused failed to adhere to the

Chamber’s repeated instruction that the filing isictbsure violation motions is not a numerical

29 prosecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez,Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December Z0Rdrdi¢ and Cerkez
Appeal Judgement”), para. 179.
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exercise and that he should focus on motions wtesee is demonstrable prejudite. The
Accused’s legal adviser is reminded of his obligiagi in this regard and that he should caution

the Accused against the pursuit of frivolous matiarhich do not advance his case.

IV. Disposition

17.  For the foregoing reasons, the Chamber, pursuaRutes 54, 68, 68is and 89 of the
Rules, herebpISMISSES the Motion.

Done in English and French, the English text bainthoritative.

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this twentieth day of July 2015

At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

30 Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeal Judgement, para. 17Brosecutor v. Blaskj Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgement,
29 July 2004, para. 268.

31 See for example Decision on Accused’s Ninety-Eighth aNéhety-Ninth Disclosure Violation Motions,
8 June 2015, para. 18.
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